
Preparing the Aircraft
准备飞行器

Preparing the Remote Controller
准备遥控器

• DO NOT operate other wireless devices at the same frequency as 
the remote controller, to avoid signal interference.

• 请勿同时使用其它同频段的通信设备，以免对遥控器信号造成干扰。

• Always set an appropriate RTH mode and RTH altitude before takeoff.
• Press the Flight Pause button  for emergency braking during flight.

• 起飞前，务必设置合适的自动返航行为和返航高度。
• 飞行过程中遇到需要紧急刹车的情况，请按急停按键  使飞行器悬停。

• The devices require activation before first use. Make sure the 
remote controller is connected to the internet and follow the 
instructions in the app for activation.

• 全新的设备需激活。确保遥控器可以接入互联网，按照 App 提示激活。

Charging
充电

•	 Charge to activate the Intelligent Flight Battery and the internal 
battery of the Remote Controller before using it for the first time.

• 首次使用需充电以唤醒智能飞行电池和遥控器内置电池。

Getting Ready for Takeoff
准备飞行

Flight
飞行
Start (Stop) Motors
电机启动（停止）
Perform Combination Stick Command and hold for two seconds.
执行掰杆动作并保持 2秒。

Power on: Press, and then press and hold the power button.
开机：短按一次、再长按两秒电源按键。

Specifications
Aircraft (Model: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
Operating Temperature -10° to 40° C (14° to 104° F)
Operating Frequency 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Remote Controller (Model: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Operating Frequency 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protocol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax, Support 2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi
Operating Frequency 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protocol Bluetooth 5.1
Operating Frequency 2.400-2.4835 GHz
Transmitter Power (EIRP) <10 dBm

*	 Operating frequency allowed varies among countries and regions. Refer to local laws and regulations for more 
information.

参数
飞行器（型号：M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA）
工作环境温度 -10℃至 40℃
工作频率 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
发射功率（EIRP） 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
遥控器（型号：RM510B）
O3图传行业版
工作频率 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
发射功率（EIRP） 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
协议 802.11b/a/g/n/ac/ax，支持 2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi
工作频率 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
发射功率（EIRP） 2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

蓝牙
协议 蓝牙 5.1
工作频率 2.400-2.4835 GHz
发射功率（EIRP） <10 dBm

* 各国家 / 地区支持的工作频段及其对应的可用范围有所不同，详情请参考当地法律法规。

1. 充電
2. 準備航拍機
3. 準備遙控器
4. 準備飛行
開機：短按一次、再長按 2 秒電源按鍵。

5. 飛行
• 啟動 / 停止馬達：執行綜合控制桿指令並保持 2 秒。
• 起飛　•降落

• 首次使用時，需充電以喚醒智能飛行電池和遙控器內建電池。
• 請勿同時使用其他同頻段的通訊裝置，以免對遙控器訊號造成干擾。
• 全新的裝置需經啟用。請確保遙控器可以連線至網際網路，然後按照 App 的提示啟用。
• 請預先在 DJI Pilot 2 App 中設定合適的自動返航行為和返航高度。
• 飛行過程中如遇到需要緊急煞車的情況，請按急停按鍵  使飛行器懸停。

參數

航拍機（型號：M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA）
運作環境溫度 -10℃ 至 40℃
運作頻率 2.400-2.4835 GHz，5.725-5.850 GHz*
發射功率 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
遙控器（型號：RM510B）
O3 影像傳輸行業版
運作頻率 2.400-2.4835 GHz，5.725-5.850 GHz*
發射功率 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
協議 802.11b/a/g/n/ac/ax

支援 2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi
運作頻率 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
發射功率 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

藍牙
協議 藍牙 5.1
運作頻率 2.400-2.4835 GHz
發射功率 (EIRP) <10 dBm

* 各國家 /地區支援的運作頻段及其對應的可用範圍有所不同，詳情請參考當地法律規定。

1. 充電
2. 機体の準備
3. 送信機の準備
4. 離陸の準備

電源オン：1 回押し、次に電源ボタンを長押しする。

5. 飛行
• モーターの始動（停止）：コンビネーション スティック コマンド (CSC) を実行し、2 秒間
長押しします。

• 離陸  •  着陸

• 初めて使用する前に、インテリジェントフライトバッテリーと送信機の内部バッテ
リーを充電してアクティベーションしてください。

• 信号干渉を避けるため、送信機と同じ周波数で他のワイヤレス機器を使用しないでく
ださい。

• 初めて使用する前に、デバイスをアクティベーションする必要があります。送信機が
インターネットに接続されていることを確認し、アプリの指示に従ってアクティベー
ションを行ってください。

• 離陸前に、適切な RTH モードと RTH 高度を必ず設定してください。

• 飛行中、飛行一時停止ボタン  を押すと緊急でブレーキがかかります。

仕様

機体（モデル：M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA）
動作環境温度 -10℃〜 40℃
動作周波数 2.400 ～ 2.4835 GHz、5.725 ～ 5.850 GHz*
伝送電力 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz：<33 dBm (FCC)、<20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC（日本）)

5.8 GHz：<33 dBm（FCC）、<14 dBm（CE）、<30 dBm（SRRC）
送信機（モデル：RM510B）
O3 Enterprise
動作周波数 2.400 ～ 2.4835 GHz, 5.725 ～ 5.850 GHz*
伝送電力 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz：<33 dBm (FCC)、<20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC（日本）)

5.8 GHz：<33 dBm (FCC)、<14 dBm (CE)、<23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
プロトコル 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax、2 × 2 MIMO Wi-Fi 対応
動作周波数 2.400 ～ 2.4835 GHz、5.150 ～ 5.250 GHz、5.725 ～ 5.850 GHz*
伝送電力 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz：<26 dBm (FCC)、<20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC（日本）)

5.1 GHz：<26 dBm (FCC)、<23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC（日本）)
5.8 GHz：<26 dBm (FCC/SRRC)、<14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
プロトコル Bluetooth 5.1
動作周波数 2.400 ～ 2.4835 GHz
伝送電力 (EIRP) < 10 dBm

* 使用可能な動作周波数は国や地域によって異なります。詳細については、現地の法規制を確認してください。

1. 충전
2. 기체 준비
3. 조종기 준비
4. 이륙 준비

전원 켜기: 전원 버튼을 누른 후 다시 길게 누릅니다.

5. 비행
• 모터 시작(정지): 스틱 조합 명령(CSC)을 수행하고 2초 동안 유지합니다.
• 이륙  • 착륙

• 처음 사용하기 전에, 인텔리전트 플라이트 배터리와 조종기의 내장 배터리를 충전해 활성화
해야 합니다. 

• 신호 간섭을 피하기 위해 조종기와 동일한 주파수를 사용하는 다른 무선 기기는 작동하지 마
십시오.

• 기기는 처음 사용하기 전에 활성화해야 합니다. 조종기가 인터넷에 연결되어 있 는지 확인하
고 앱의 지침에 따라 활성화하십시오.

• 이륙 전에는 항상 적절한 RTH 모드와 RTH 고도를 설정하십시오.

• 비행 중 비상 제동을 하려면 비행 일시 정지 버튼을  누르십시오.

사양
기체 (모델: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
작동 온도 -10~40 °C
작동 주파수 2.400~2.4835 GHz, 5.725~5.850 GHz*
송신기 출력 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
조종기 (모델명: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
작동 주파수 2.400~2.4835 GHz, 5.725~5.850 GHz*
송신기 출력 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
프로토콜 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax

2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi 지원
작동 주파수 2.400~2.4835 GHz, 5.150~5.250 GHz, 5.725~5.850 GHz*
송신기 출력 (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

블루투스
프로토콜 Bluetooth 5.1
작동 주파수 2.400~2.4835 GHz
송신기 출력 (EIRP) <10 dBm

* 허용되는 작동 주파수는 국가/지역에 따라 다릅니다. 자세한 내용은 현지 법률과 규정을 참조하십시오.

1.	 Aufladung
2.	 Fluggerät vorbereiten
3.	 Fernsteuerung vorbereiten
4.	 Startvorbereitungen

Ein-: Die Ein-/Ausschalttaste drücken und dann gedrückt halten.
5.	 Flug

•	 Motoren starten (stoppen): Steuerknüppel-Kombinationsbefehl zwei Sekunden lang 
ausführen.

•	 Abheben   •  Landen

•	 Laden Sie die Intelligent Flight Battery und den internen Akku der Fernsteuerung vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch auf, um diese zu aktivieren. 

•	 Um Signalstörungen zu vermeiden, betreiben Sie KEINE anderen kabellosen Geräte, 
die dieselbe Frequenz wie die Fernsteuerung nutzen.

•	 Die Geräte müssen vor dem ersten Gebrauch aktiviert werden. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Fernsteuerung mit dem Internet verbunden ist, und befolgen Sie zur 
Aktivierung die Anweisungen in der App.

•	 Vor dem Abheben immer einen geeigneten Rückkehr-Modus und eine geeignete 
Rückkehr-Flughöhe einstellen.

•	 Für eine Notbremsung während des Flugs die Pausetaste   drücken.

Technische Daten
Fluggerät (Modell: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
Betriebstemperatur -10 °C bis 40 °C
Betriebsfrequenz 2,400 bis 2,4835 GHz; 5,725 bis 5,850 GHz*
Strahlungsleistung (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Fernsteuerung (Modell: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Betriebsfrequenz 2,400 bis 2,4835 GHz; 5,725 bis 5,850 GHz*
Strahlungsleistung (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protokoll 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax, Unterstützt 2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi
Betriebsfrequenz 2,400 bis 2,4835 GHz, 5,150 bis 5,250 GHz, 5,725 bis 5,850 GHz*

Strahlungsleistung (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protokoll Bluetooth 5.1
Betriebsfrequenz 2,400 bis 2,4835 GHz
Strahlungsleistung (EIRP) <10 dBm

*	 Die zulässige Betriebsfrequenz variiert je nach Land und Region. Genaueres dazu ist in der örtlichen Gesetzgebung 
und in den lokal geltenden Vorschriften zu finden.

1.	 Carga
2.	 Preparación de la aeronave
3.	 Preparación del control remoto
4.	 Preparación para el despegue

Encender: Presione y, a continuación, mantenga presionado el botón de encendido.
5.	 Vuelo

•	 Iniciar (detener) motores: Ejecute el comando de combinación de palancas y 
manténgalo durante dos segundos.

•	 Despegar •  Aterrizar

•	 Cargue la batería de vuelo inteligente y la batería interna del control remoto para 
activarlas antes de usarlas por primera vez.

•	 Para evitar interferencias en la señal, NO opere otros dispositivos inalámbricos en la 
misma frecuencia que el control remoto.

•	 Los dispositivos requieren activación antes del primer uso. Asegúrese de que el 
control remoto esté conectado a Internet y siga las instrucciones de la aplicación 
para la activación.

•	 Establezca siempre un modo RPO y una altitud RPO adecuados antes del despegue.

•	 Presione el botón de pausa de vuelo  para frenar de emergencia durante el vuelo.

Especificaciones

Aeronave (modelo: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
Temperatura de funcionamiento De −10 a 40 °C (14 a 104 °F)
Frecuencia de funcionamiento 2.400-2.4835 GHz; 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Potencia del transmisor (PIRE) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Control remoto (modelo: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Frecuencia de funcionamiento 2.400-2.4835 GHz; 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Potencia del transmisor (PIRE) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protocolo 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax ; Admite Wi-Fi 2×2 MIMO
Frecuencia de funcionamiento 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Potencia del transmisor (PIRE) 2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protocolo Bluetooth 5.1
Frecuencia de funcionamiento 2.400-2.4835 GHz
Potencia del transmisor (PIRE) <10 dBm

*	 La frecuencia de funcionamiento permitida varía según el país o región. Consulte la legislación y las normativas 
locales para obtener más información.

1.	 Recharge
2.	 Préparation de l’appareil
3.	 Préparation de la radiocommande
4.	 Préparation au décollage

Allumer: Appuyez puis appuyez de nouveau et maintenez le bouton d’alimentation 
enfoncé.

5.	 Vol

•	 Démarrage (arrêt) des moteurs: effectuez une Commande des joysticks (CSC) et 
maintenez-la pendant deux secondes.

•	 Décollage •  Atterrissage

•	 Rechargez la batterie de vol intelligente et la batterie interne de la radiocommande 
pour l’activer avant la première utilisation.

•	 NE faites PAS fonctionner d’autres appareils sans fil à la même fréquence que la 
radiocommande afin d’éviter les interférences de signal.

•	 Les appareils doivent être activés avant la première utilisation. Assurez-vous que la 
radiocommande est connectée à Internet et suivez les instructions de l’application 
pour l’activation.

•	 Configurez toujours un mode RTH et une altitude RTH adéquats avant le décollage.

•	 Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en pause du vol  pour un freinage d’urgence 
pendant le vol.

Caractéristiques
Appareil (modèle : M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
Température de fonctionnement -10 à 40 °C
Fréquence de fonctionnement 2,400 à 2,4835 GHz ; 5,725 à 5,850 GHz*
Puissance de l’émetteur (EIRP) 2,4 GHz : < 33 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz : < 33 dBm (FCC) ; < 14 dBm (CE) ; < 30 dBm (SRRC)
Radiocommande (modèle : RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Fréquence de fonctionnement 2,400 à 2,4835 GHz ; 5,725 à 5,850 GHz*
Puissance de l’émetteur (EIRP) 2,4 GHz : < 33 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz : < 33 dBm (FCC), < 14 dBm (CE) ; < 23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protocole 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax; Support 2x2 MIMO Wi-Fi
Fréquence de fonctionnement 2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz*
Puissance de l’émetteur (EIRP) 2,4 GHz : < 26 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,1 GHz : < 26 dBm (FCC), < 23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz : < 26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), < 14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protocole Bluetooth 5.1
Fréquence de fonctionnement 2,400 à 2,4835 GHz
Puissance de l’émetteur (EIRP) < 10 dBm

*	 La fréquence de fonctionnement autorisée varie selon les pays ou les régions. Veuillez vous reporter aux lois et 
réglementations locales pour obtenir plus d’informations.

1.	 Ricarica
2.	 Preparazione dell’aeromobile
3.	 Preparazione del radiocomando
4.	 Preparazione al decollo

Accensione: Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione.
5.	 Volo

https://www.dji.com/mavic-3-enterprise/video

https://www.dji.com/mavic-3-enterprise/downloads
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Land / 降落Take off /起飞



v3.01.	 Gimbal and Camera
2.	 Horizontal Omnidirectional Vision 

System
3.	 Auxiliary Bottom Light
4.	 Downward Vision System
5.	 Infrared Sensing System
6.	 Front LEDs
7.	 Aircraft Status Indicators
8.	 Upward Vision System
9.	 USB-C Port
10.	Power Button
11.	Beacon
12.	PSDK Port

1. 一体式云台相机
2. 水平全向视觉系统
3. 补光灯
4. 下视视觉系统
5. 红外传感系统
6. 机头指示灯
7. 飞行器状态指示灯
8. 上视视觉系统
9. 充电 /调参接口（USB-C）
10. 电池开关
11. 夜航灯
12. PSDK接口

1. 整合式雲台相機
2. 水平全向視覺系統
3. 補光燈
4. 下視視覺系統
5. 紅外線感測系統

•	 Avvio (Arresto) dei motori: azionare il comando a stick combinati e mantenerlo azionato 
per 2 secondi.

•	 Decollo •  Atterraggio

•	 Ricaricare per attivare la Batteria di volo intelligente e la batteria interna del 
radiocomando prima del primo utilizzo.

•	 NON utilizzare altri dispositivi senza fili che operano alla stessa frequenza del 
radiocomando, così da evitare interferenze.

•	 Attivare i dispositivi prima del primo utilizzo. Accertarsi che il radiocomando sia 
connesso a Internet e seguire le istruzioni visualizzate nell’app per l’attivazione.

•	 Specificare sempre una modalità RTH e un’altitudine RTH appropriate prima del 
decollo.

•	 Premere il pulsante Flight Pause (Pausa volo)  per eseguire una frenata di 
emergenza durante il volo.

Caratteristiche tecniche
Aeromobile (modello: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
Temperatura operativa Tra −10°C e 40°C
Frequenza operativa 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Potenza del trasmettitore (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Radiocomando (modello: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Frequenza operativa 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Potenza del trasmettitore (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protocollo 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax, Supporto di 2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi
Frequenza operativa 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Potenza del trasmettitore (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protocollo Bluetooth 5.1
Frequenza operativa 2.400-2.4835 GHz
Potenza del trasmettitore (EIRP) <10 dBm

*	 La frequenza operativa consentita varia in base al Paese e all’area geografica. Per ulteriori informazioni, fare 
riferimento alle leggi e alle regolamentazioni locali.

1.	 Opladen
2.	 Voorbereiding van de drone
3.	 Voorbereiding van de afstandsbediening
4.	 Voorbereiding op opstijgen

Aan: Druk op en houd vervolgens de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt.
5.	 Vlucht

•	 Starten (stoppen) van de motoren: Voer de opdracht 'Combinatie joystick' uit en houd 
deze twee seconden vast.

•	 Opstijgen •  Landen

•	 Laad de intelligente vluchtbatterij en de interne batterij van de afstandsbediening 
op om ze te activeren voor u ze voor het eerst gebruikt.

•	 GEBRUIK GEEN andere draadloze apparaten die met dezelfde frequentie werken 
als de afstandsbediening om interferentie van het signaal te voorkomen.

•	 De apparaten moeten voor het eerste gebruik worden geactiveerd. Zorg ervoor dat 
de afstandsbediening is verbonden met internet en volg de instructies in de app 
voor activering.

•	 Stel altijd een geschikte RTH-modus en RTH-hoogte in voordat u opstijgt.

•	 Druk op de vliegpauzeknop  voor noodremmen tijdens de vlucht.

Specificaties
Drone (model: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
Bedrijfstemperatuur -10°C tot 40°C (14°F tot 104°F)
Bedieningsfrequentie 2,400-2,4835 GHz; 5,725-5,850 GHz*
Zendervermogen (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Afstandsbediening (model: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Bedieningsfrequentie 2,400-2,4835 GHz; 5,725-5,850 GHz*
Zendervermogen (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi   
Protocol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax; Ondersteuning voor 2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi
Bedieningsfrequentie 2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz*
Zendervermogen (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protocol Bluetooth 5.1
Bedieningsfrequentie 2,400-2,4835 GHz
Zendervermogen (EIRP) <10 dBm

*	 De toegestane bedrijfsfrequentie verschilt per land en regio. Raadpleeg de lokale wetten en voorschriften voor 
meer informatie.

1.	 Carregamento
2.	 Preparar a aeronave
3.	 Preparar o controlo remoto
4.	 Preparar a descolagem

Ligar: Prima e, em seguida, prima sem soltar o botão de alimentação.
5.	 Voo

•	 Iniciar (Parar) os motores: Execute o comando conjunto dos manípulos de control e 
mantenha em posição durante dois segundos.

•	 Descolagem •  Aterragem

•	 Carregue a bateria de voo inteligente e a bateria interna do telecomando, para as 
ativar antes da primeira utilização.

•	 NÃO utilize outros dispositivos sem fios que funcionem na mesma frequência que 
o controlo remoto, para evitar interferência de sinal.

•	 Os dispositivos da aeronave requerem a ativação antes da primeira utilização. 
Verifique se o telecomando está ligado à Internet e siga as instruções na aplicação 
para ativar.

•	 Defina sempre um modo RTH e altitude RTH adequados antes da descolagem.

•	 Prima o botão de pausa do voo  para efetuar uma travagem de emergência 
durante o voo.

Especificações
Aeronave (Modelo: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
Temperatura de funcionamento -10 °C a 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F)
Frequência de funcionamento 2,400-2,4835 GHz; 5,725-5,850 GHz*
Alimentação do transmissor (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: < 33 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: < 33 dBm (FCC), < 14 dBm (CE), < 30 dBm (SRRC)

Telecomando (Modelo: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Frequência de funcionamento 2,400-2,4835 GHz; 5,725-5,850 GHz*
Alimentação do transmissor (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: < 33 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: < 33 dBm (FCC), < 14 dBm (CE), < 23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi
Protocolo 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax

Suporte 2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi
Frequência de funcionamento 2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz*
Alimentação do transmissor (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: < 26 dBm (FCC), < 20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,1 GHz: < 26 dBm (FCC), < 23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 Ghz: < 26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), < 14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protocolo Bluetooth 5.1
Frequência de funcionamento 2,400-2,4835 GHz
Alimentação do transmissor (EIRP) < 10 dBm

*	 A frequência de funcionamento permitida varia consoante os países e as regiões. Consulte as leis e regulamentos 
locais para obter mais informações.

1.	 Como carregar
2.	 Como preparar a aeronave
3.	 Como preparar o controle remoto
4.	 Como se preparar para decolagem

Ligar: Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão liga/desliga.
5.	 Voo

•	 Iniciar (Parar) os motores: Execute o Comando combinado do pino de controle e o 
mantenha pressionado por dois segundos.

•	 Decolar •  Pousar

•	 Carregue a Bateria de voo inteligente e a bateria interna do controle remoto para 
ativá-las antes do primeiro uso.

•	 NÃO utilize outros dispositivos com conexão sem fio na mesma frequência do 
controle remoto para evitar interferências no sinal.

•	 Os dispositivos precisam ser ativados antes do primeiro uso. Certifique-se de que o 
controle remoto esteja conectado à internet e siga as instruções no aplicativo para 
a ativação.

•	 Defina sempre um modo RTH e altitude RTH adequados antes da descolagem.

•	 Prima o botão de pausa do voo  para efetuar uma travagem de emergência 
durante o voo.

Especificações
Aeronave (Modelo: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
Temperatura de funcionamento -10° a 40 °C
Frequência de funcionamento 2,400 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,725 a 5,850 GHz*
Potência do transmissor (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <30 dBm (SRRC)
Controle remoto (Modelo: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Frequência de funcionamento 2,400 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,725 a 5,850 GHz*
Potência do transmissor (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <33 dBm (FCC), <14 dBm (CE), <23 dBm (SRRC)
Wi-Fi   
Protocolo 802,11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax; Suporte para Wi-Fi MIMO 2 x 2
Frequência de funcionamento 2,400 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,150 a 5,250 GHz; 5,725 a 5,850 GHz*
Potência do transmissor (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC), <20 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,1 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC); <23 dBm (CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <26 dBm (FCC/SRRC), <14 dBm (CE)

Bluetooth
Protocolo Bluetooth 5.1
Frequência de funcionamento 2,400 a 2,4835 GHz
Potência do transmissor (EIRP) <10 dBm

*	 A frequência operacional permitida varia entre países e regiões. Para obter mais detalhes, consulte as regras e 
regulamentações locais.

1.	 Зарядка
2.	 Подготовка дрона
3.	 Подготовка пульта управления
4.	 Подготовка к взлету

Включение: Нажмите один раз, затем нажмите еще раз и удерживайте кнопку 
включения питания.

5.	 Полет
•	 Запуск (остановка) моторов: выполните комбинацию джойстиками и удерживайте 

ее в течение двух секунд.
•	 Взлет •  Посадка

•	 Перед первым использованием встроенный аккумулятор Intelligent Flight 
Battery пульта управления необходимо зарядить, чтобы активировать его.

•	 НЕ используйте другие беспроводные устройства, работающие на той же 
частоте, что и пульт управления во избежание помех.

•	 Перед первым использованием устройства необходимо активировать. 
Проверьте подключение пульта управления к Интернету и следуйте 
инструкциям по активации в приложении.

•	 Перед взлетом всегда устанавливайте соответствующий режим и высоту 
возврата домой.

•	 Для аварийной остановки в полете нажмите кнопку паузы полета .

Технические характеристики
Дрон (модель: M3TA/M3TA-EU/M3E/M3T/M3E-EU/M3T-EU/M3T-GA)
иапазон рабочих температур -10...40 °C
Диапазон рабочих частот 2,400–2,4835 ГГц
Мощность передатчика (ЭИИМ) 2,4 ГГц: < 33 дБм (FCC), < 20 дБм (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Пульт управления (модель: RM510B)
O3 Enterprise
Диапазон рабочих частот 2,400–2,4835 ГГц
Мощность передатчика (ЭИИМ) 2,4 ГГц: < 33 дБм (FCC), < 20 дБм (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Wi-Fi
Протокол 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax, Поддержка 2×2 MIMO Wi-Fi
Диапазон рабочих частот 2,400–2,4835 ГГц, 5,150–5,250 ГГц*
Мощность передатчика (ЭИИМ) 2,4 ГГц: < 26 дБм (FCC), < 20 дБм (CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,1 ГГц: < 26 дБм (FCC), < 23 дБм (CE/SRRC/MIC)
Bluetooth
Протокол Bluetooth 5.1
Диапазон рабочих частот 2,400–2,4835 ГГц
Мощность передатчика (ЭИИМ) < 10 дБм

*	 Поддерживаемая рабочая частота и доступный диапазон частот могут варьироваться в разных странах 
и регионах. Для получения более подробной информации ознакомьтесь с местными законами и 
нормативными требованиями.

1.	 Back/Function Button
2.	 RTH Button
3.	 Flight Pause Button
4.	 Flight Mode Switch
5.	 5D Button
6.	 Power Button
7.	 Confirm Button
8.	 Gimbal Dial
9.	 Record Button
10.	Status LED
11.	Battery Level LEDs
12.	Focus/Shutter Button

1. 返回按键 /系统功能按键
2. 智能返航按键
3. 急停按键
4. 飞行挡位切换开关
5. 五维按键
6. 电源按键
7. 确认按键
8. 云台俯仰控制拨轮

6. 機頭指示燈
7. 航拍機狀態指示燈
8. 上視視覺系統
9. 充電 /調參連接埠 (USB-C)
10. 電池開關
11. 夜航燈
12. PSDK 連接埠

1. ジンバル＆カメラ
2. 全水平方向ビジョンシステム
3. 底部補助ライト
4. 下方ビジョンシステム
5. 赤外線検知システム
6. フロント LED
7. 機体ステータスインジケーター
8. 上方 ビジョンシステム
9. USB-C ポート
10. 電源ボタン
11. ビーコン
12. PSDK ポート

1. 짐벌 및 카메라
2. 수평 전방위 비전 시스템
3. 하단 보조등
4. 하향 비전 시스템
5. 적외선 감지 시스템
6. 전방 LED
7. 기체 상태 표시등
8. 상향 비전 시스템
9. USB-C 포트
10. 전원 버튼
11. 비콘
12. PSDK 포트

9. 录像按键
10. 状态指示灯
11. 电量指示灯
12. 对焦 /拍照按键

1. 返回按鍵 /系統功能按鍵
2. 智慧返航按鍵
3. 急停按鍵
4. 飛行檔位切換開關
5. 五維按鍵
6. 電源按鍵
7. 確認按鍵
8. 雲台俯仰控制轉盤
9. 錄影按鈕
10. 狀態指示燈
11. 電量指示燈
12. 對焦 /拍照按鍵

1. 戻る／機能ボタン
2. RTH ボタン
3. 飛行一時停止ボタン
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1.	 Gimbal und Kamera
2.	 Horizontale omnidirektionale 

Sichtsensoren
3.	 Positionslicht/Landescheinwerfer
4.	 Sichtsensoren (unten)
5.	 Infrarotsensoren
6.	 Front-LEDs
7.	 Status-LED des Fluggeräts
8.	 Sichtsensoren (oben)
9.	 USB-C-Anschluss
10.	Netztaste
11.	Signalleuchte
12.	PSDK-Anschluss

1.	 Estabilizador y cámara
2.	 Sistema de visión omnidireccional 

horizontal
3.	 Luz auxiliar inferior
4.	 Sistema de visión inferior
5.	 Sistema de detección por infrarrojos
6.	 Ledes delanteros
7.	 Indicadores de estado de la aeronave
8.	 Sistema de visión superior
9.	 Puerto USB-C
10.	Botón de encendido
11.	Baliza
12.	Puerto PSDK

1.	 Nacelle et appareil photo
2.	 Système optique omnidirectionnel 

horizontal
3.	 Feu auxiliaire inférieur
4.	 Système optique inférieur
5.	 Système de détection infrarouge
6.	 LED avant
7.	 Indicateurs du statut de l’appareil
8.	 Système optique vers le haut
9.	 Port USB-C
10.	Bouton d’alimentation
11.	Feux auxiliaires
12.	Port PSDK

1.	 Stabilizzatore e fotocamere
2.	 Sistema di visione omnidirezionale 

orizzontale
3.	 Luce ausiliaria inferiore
4.	 Sistema di visione verso il basso
5.	 Sistema di rilevamento a infrarossi
6.	 LED anteriori
7.	 Indicatori di stato dell’aeromobile
8.	 Sistema di visione verso l’alto
9.	 Porta USB-C
10.	Pulsante di accensione
11.	Faro
12.	Porta PSDK

1.	 Gimbal en camera
2.	 Horizontaal omnidirectioneel 

zichtsysteem
3.	 Extra bodemverlichting
4.	 Neerwaarts zichtsysteem
5.	 Infrarooddetectiesysteem
6.	 Ledlampjes voorzijde
7.	 Statuslampjes van de drone
8.	 Opwaarts zichtsysteem
9.	 USB-C-aansluiting
10.	Aan-/uitknop
11.	Baken
12.	PSDK-poort

1.	 Suspensão cardã e câmara
2.	 Sistema de visão omnidirecional 

horizontal
3.	 Luz auxiliar inferior
4.	 Sistema de visão para baixo
5.	 Sistema de deteção de infravermelhos
6.	 LED frontais
7.	 Indicadores de estado da aeronave
8.	 Sistema de visão para cima
9.	 Porta USB-C
10.	Botão de alimentação
11.	Faróis
12.	Porta PSDK

1.	 Estabilizador e câmera
2.	 Sistema visual omnidirecional horizontal
3.	 Luz auxiliar inferior
4.	 Sistema visual inferior
5.	 Sistema de detecção por infravermelho
6.	 LEDs frontais
7.	 Indicadores de status da aeronave
8.	 Sistema de visão voltado para cima
9.	 Entrada USB-C
10.	Botão liga/desliga
11.	Faróis
12.	Entrada PSDK

1.	 Стабилизатор и камера
2.	 Горизонтальная всенаправленная 

система обзора
3.	 Дополнительная нижняя подсветка
4.	 Система нижнего обзора
5.	 Система инфракрасных датчиков
6.	 Передние огни
7.	 Индикаторы состояния дрона
8.	 Система верхнего обзора
9.	 Порт USB-C
10.	Кнопка питания
11.	Сигнальные огни
12.	Порт PSDK

4. フライトモードスイッチ
5. 5D ボタン
6. 電源ボタン
7. 確定ボタン
8. ジンバルダイヤル
9. 録画ボタン
10. ステータス LED
11. バッテリー残量 LED
12. フォーカス／シャッターボタン

1. 뒤로가기/기능 버튼
2. RTH 버튼
3. 비행 일시 정지 버튼
4. 비행 모드 전환 스위치
5. 5D 버튼
6. 전원 버튼
7. 확인 버튼
8. 짐벌 다이얼
9. 녹화 버튼
10. 상태 LED
11. 배터리 잔량 LED
12. 포커스/셔터 버튼

1.	 Zurück-/Funktionstaste
2.	 Rückkehrtaste
3.	 Pausetaste
4.	 Flugmodusschalter
5.	 5D-Taste
6.	 Netztaste
7.	 Bestätigungstaste
8.	 Gimbal-Rädchen
9.	 Aufnahmetaste
10.	Status-LED

11.	Akkustand-LEDs
12.	Fokus-/Fototaste

1.	 Botón de retroceso/función
2.	 Botón RPO
3.	 Botón de detener vuelo
4.	 Interruptor de modo de vuelo
5.	 Botón 5D
6.	 Botón de encendido
7.	 Botón de confirmación
8.	 Dial del estabilizador
9.	 Botón de grabación
10.	Led de estado
11.	Ledes de nivel de batería
12.	Botón obturador/de enfoque

1.	 Bouton arrière/fonction
2.	 Bouton RTH
3.	 Bouton de mise en pause du vol
4.	 Bouton de mode de vol
5.	 Bouton 5D
6.	 Bouton d’alimentation
7.	 Bouton de confirmation 
8.	 Molette de nacelle
9.	 Bouton d’enregistrement
10.	Voyant LED d’état
11.	Voyants LED de niveau de batterie
12.	Bouton d’obturateur/mise au point

1.	 Pulsante Indietro/Funzione
2.	 Pulsante RTH

3.	 Pulsante di pausa del volo
4.	 Selettore della modalità di volo
5.	 Pulsante 5D
6.	 Pulsante di accensione
7.	 Pulsante di conferma
8.	 Rotella di regolazione dello stabilizzatore
9.	 Pulsante di registrazione
10.	LED di stato
11.	LED del livello della batteria
12.	Pulsante di messa a fuoco/otturatore

1.	 Achterkant/functieknop
2.	 RTH-knop
3.	 Vliegpauzeknop
4.	 Vliegstandschakelaar
5.	 5D-knop
6.	 Aan-/uitknop
7.	 Bevestigen-knop
8.	 Gimbalwiel
9.	 Opnameknop
10.	Status-led
11.	Ledlampjes voor accuniveau
12.	Scherpstellings-/sluiterknop

1.	 Botão Voltar/Função
2.	 Botão RTH
3.	 Botão de pausa de voo
4.	 Interruptor de modo de voo
5.	 Botão 5D
6.	 Botão de alimentação
7.	 Botão de confirmação
8.	 Botão da suspensão cardã
9.	 Botão de gravação

10.	LED de estado
11.	LED de nível da bateria
12.	Botão de foco / obturador

1.	 Botão função/voltar
2.	 Botão RTH
3.	 Botão de pausa de voo
4.	 Interruptor de modo de voo
5.	 Botão 5D
6.	 Botão liga/desliga
7.	 Botão confirmar
8.	 Botão do estabilizador
9.	 Botão de gravação
10.	Status de LED
11.	LEDs de nível da bateria
12.	Botão foco/obturador

1.	 Кнопка возврата/функций
2.	 Кнопка возврата домой
3.	 Кнопка остановки полета
4.	 Переключатель режимов полета
5.	 Кнопка 5D
6.	 Кнопка питания
7.	 Кнопка подтверждения 
8.	 Колесико наклона камеры
9.	 Кнопка записи
10.	Светодиодный индикатор состояния
11.	Светодиодный индикатор уровня 

заряда аккумулятора
12.	Кнопка фокусировки / спуска затвора

Mavic 3E/3E EU


